STATE OF MINNESOTA
DEPARTMENT OF STATE
FILED
DEC 2 & 1959

Secretary of Seare

STATE OF MINNESOTA EXECUTIVE OFFICE SAINT PAUL I

## PROCLAMATION

WHEREAS, 1 Orville L. Freeman, Governor of Minnesota, declared and established military rule in the City of Albert Lea and the County of Freeborn, State of Minnesota, on December 11, 1959, and

WHEREAS, the United States District Court for the District of Minnesota, Fourth Division, by its order dated December 22, 1959 determined that the need for military rule in Albert Lea and Freeborn County no longer exists, and

WHEREAS, said Court issued a writ of temporary and interlocutory injunction providing that Wilson & Company, Inc. may possess and use its plant and property and have free and unlimited access to and egress from its plant and property until further order of the Court, and said writ being effective at Midnight, December 27, 1959;

NOW THEREFORE, in compliance with the order and writ of temporary and interlocutory injunction issued by the United States District Court, District of Minnesota, Fourth Division, I hereby declare that the proclamation establishing military rule in the City of Albert Lea, in the County of Freeborn, State of Minnesota, dated December II, 1959, and all executive orders issued pursuant thereto, are hereby revoked and are of no further force and effect as of Midnight, December 27, 1959.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and caused the seal of the State of Minnesota to be affixed this 26th day of December, 1959.

ORVILLE GOVERNOR

Secretary of State of Minnesota

14520